

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-09909-8 - Current Federal Reserve Policy Under the Lens of Economic History:
Essays to Commemorate the Federal Reserve System's Centennial

Edited by Owen F. Humpage

Index

[More information](#)

Index

- Act for the Governor, in New Zealand, 132
- Adams, John Quincy, 181
- AIG. *See* American International Group, Inc.
- Aldrich, Nelson, 51–52
- Aldrich-Vreeland Act of 1908, 51
- Aldrich-Vreeland Emergency Currency, 109n11
- American Exchange Bank, 115
- American International Group, Inc. (AIG), 85, 89, 94
- AMLF. *See* Asset-Backed Commercial Paper Money Market Mutual Fund Liquidity Facility
- anti-Phillips Curve, 41
- APF. *See* asset purchase facility
- Argentina, monetary policy in, 326–327
- Articles of Confederation, for U.S., 151, 156–158
- asset purchase facility (APF), 243
- Asset-Backed Commercial Paper Money Market Mutual Fund Liquidity Facility (AMLF), 85
- Australia, central bank independence in, 134n8
- Austria, bimetalism in, 210
- automatic commodity standard, for central banks, 129–130
- Bagehot's Rule, 93–94
- Bank Act, 278t.12.1
revisions to, 288t.12.3, 307–308
- bank distress
during 1920s boom, 238
during 1930s, 238
- bank failures
in Canada, 268n2, 324
during Great Contraction, 222
Great Depression and, 222, 279n15
during Great Recession, 191
reserve pyramid and, 222
- Bank Law of 1933, 190
- bank note reporters, 167
- Bank of Canada (BoC), 267–268, 325
- Bank of Canada Act, 288t.12.3
- Bank of England, 4, 92, 143–147
APF and, 243
Bank Rates for, 140–141
Barings Bank and, 143
during crisis of 1825, 138
during crisis of 1847, 138
during crisis of 1857, 138
discount markets and, 145–146
exchange-rate targets and, 140–141
fixed-but-adjustable rate regime and, 136–137
formation of, 137
inflation targeting by, 145
during interwar years, 139
as model for U.S. national bank, 178
nationalization of, 139–140
during nineteenth century, 138–139
Northern Rock Bank and, 143–144
during Panic of 1907, 185
state support for, 137–138
during World War I, 139
- Bank of Japan, 45
- Bank of New York, 112n12–113, 123
- Bank of North America, 114–115, 116, 123
- Bank of United States, 236
- Bank Rates, 140–141
Bank of England and, 140–141

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-09909-8 - Current Federal Reserve Policy Under the Lens of Economic History:
Essays to Commemorate the Federal Reserve System's Centennial

Edited by Owen F. Humpage

Index

[More information](#)

370

Index

- Bank War, 161–162, 180
- bankers acceptances, 52, 55
development of U.S. market for, 52n5
- Banking Act of 1933, 36, 63.
See also Glass-Steagall Act
federal deposit insurance under, 63–64
residential mortgage markets under, 312n20
- Banking Act of 1935, 36, 63
credit programs under, 60–61
expansion of federal deposit insurance under, 63–64
Federal Reserve Act of 1913 and, 141
residential mortgage markets under, 312n20
- Banking and Monetary Statistics of the United States, 1914 to 1941*, 223, 251–252
- banking panics. *See also specific panics*
Bordo on, 346
CHLCs issued during, 112–113
currency depots and, 53–54
interbank deposits during, 235
money market stringency and, 53n6
New York Clearing House during, 104, 107
reserve pooling as strategy against, 106, 108
response of reserve banks during, 53–54
selected bank balance sheets during, 110–112, 110t.5.1
suspension of cash deposits and, 106
- Banking Panics of the Great Depression* (Wicker), 221
- banks. *See* free banking; national banks; New York City, banks in; New York Clearing House, member banks in; reserve banks
- Banque de France, 185
- Barings Bank, 143
- Barro, Robert, 127–128
- Bayoumi, Tamin, 335
- Bear Stearns, 85, 89, 94
- Belgium, de-monetization of silver in, 199
- Bernanke, Benjamin, 43, 45–46, 94, 241, 268–269, 276, 279n15, 323n2
- Bernanke Hypothesis, 277–278
- Betts, Caroline, 325
- Biddle, Nicholas, 49, 159
Jackson campaign against, 185
“Big Six” banks, 112n12–113, 117–119
- bills of credit, 153–156
- bimetallism, as monetary framework
abandonment of, 199, 212–214
in Austria, 210
under Bland-Allison Act, 210, 210n17
demise of, 194, 200–201, 207–209
European development of, 196–201
fiat currencies and, 205–207
Flandreau’s model of, 201–204, 208n16
in France, 194, 195, 200–201, 210, 213
in Germany, 194, 195, 196
under Gresham’s Law, 194, 196–197
inefficiency of, 200
international, advocacy of, 210
mint ratios and, 197n4–198, 211–212
precious metals market and, 197n3, 201–204
price stability through, 200n7
revival of, 209–212
size of international bloc, 194–195
in U.S., 194–195, 197n4–198, 335n12–336
- Bland, Richard, 210n17
- Bland-Allison Act, 210, 210n17
- BoC. *See* Bank of Canada
- bond yields
commercial paper market crisis and, 247
for corporate bonds, during 1930s, 258–262, 260t.11.5
data methodology on, 251–252
empirical strategies for, 252–262
large scale asset purchases and, 242–243
for long-term bonds, 248, 257–258, 259t.11.3
for medium-term Treasury Bills, 254–256, 256t.11.2, 264
net sales impact on, 250–252
Operation Twist and, 242, 244–245
QE and, 241–242
short term government debt and, 247
short term interest rates and, 248–250
for Treasury Bills, 245, 253–254, 255t.11.1
- Bordo, Michael, 1, 7–8, 174
academic legacy of, 351–352
on banking panics, 346
on Bretton Woods System, 337–338
on Canadian economic exceptionalism, 323–327
at Cleveland Fed Conference, 364–367
on European Monetary Union, 338–339

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-09909-8 - Current Federal Reserve Policy Under the Lens of Economic History:

Essays to Commemorate the Federal Reserve System's Centennial

Edited by Owen F. Humpage

Index

[More information](#)*Index*

371

- on financial crises, economic responses to, 341–345
- on globalization, 339–341
- on gold standard, 330–337
- on Great Depression, economic factors for, 319–323
- historical legacy of, 318–319
- on price stability, 349–350, 351
- quantity-theory tradition for, 327–330
- Schwartz and, 328
- on stabilization of French currency, 336
- branch banking, 55, 93
- development history for, 160–161
- Hamilton on, 160n6
- Bretton Woods System, 65
 - Bordo on, 337–338
 - fixed-but-adjustable rate regime and, 136–137
 - gold standard and, 331
 - nation members in, 338n14
- Bruner, Karl, 327
- Bullard, James, 147
- Burns, Arthur, 71

- Cagan, Philip, 128
- Cairnes, Josh Elliot, 328
- Caldwell and Company, 236
- call loan rates
 - bank suspensions and, 226
 - dates for, 223, 224t.10.1–225
 - Emergency Banking Act of March 1933 and, 223
 - reserve pyramid and, 222
 - spacing of calls, 223–225
- Campbell, John, 297
- Canada. *See also* residential mortgage markets, in Canada and U.S.
 - Bank Act in, 278t.12.1, 288t.12.3, 307–308
 - bank failures in, 268n2, 324
 - bank runs in, 277
 - Bernanke Hypothesis and, 277–278
 - BoC in, 267–268
 - central bank in, establishment of, 324–325
 - CMHC in, 304, 304n12
 - credit conditions index for, 285–286
 - credit growth in, during 1920s economic boom, 284–285
 - currency exchange rate with U.S., 288–289
 - domestic bank loans in, during 1920s, 285
 - Dominion Housing Act in, 303–304
 - economic contraction in, 287n29
 - economic depression in, 325
 - economic exceptionalism of, 323–327
 - exchange rate regimes in, 334
 - expected inflation rates in, 274
 - Farmers' Creditors Arrangement Act, 303n10
 - Finance Act of 1914 in, 281, 324
 - financial crises in, during 2000s, 270–278
 - financial reforms in, after 1929–1932 crisis, 288t.12.3
 - financial reforms in, before 2007–2009 crisis, 278t.12.1
 - free banking in, 267
 - gold standard in, 281–282
 - during Great Depression, economic policy influenced by, 278–289, 291
 - housing boom in, financial crisis as result of, 274–277, 281n21
 - inflation rates in, 274, 283
 - interest rate policy in, 273, 281, 282
 - investment company formation in, before 1930, 285t.12.2
 - mortgage insurance in, 307n17
 - mortgage rates in, 276–277
 - during 1920s boom, economic policy of, 278–289
 - output gap in, 270–272, 283
 - real policy rates in, 274
 - subprime lending rates in, 297, 313
 - target rates for, 270–273
 - Taylor rule and, 273
 - during 2007–2009 financial crisis, 277, 325–326
 - unemployment rates in, during Great Depression, 283n24
 - universal banking in, 326
 - U.S. monetary policy and, comparisons to, 6–7, 267–278, 281–288
- Canada Interest Act, 306
- Canadian Commercial Bank, 268n2
- Canadian Deposit Insurance Corporation (CDIC), 307–308
- Canadian Deposit Insurance Corporation Act, 278t.12.1
- Cannon, James, 109n11, 124
- Carey, H. C., 210
- CDIC. *See* Canadian Deposit Insurance Corporation

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-09909-8 - Current Federal Reserve Policy Under the Lens of Economic History:

Essays to Commemorate the Federal Reserve System's Centennial

Edited by Owen F. Humpage

Index

[More information](#)

372

Index

- central banks. *See also* Bank of Canada; Bank of England; European Central Bank; Federal Reserve System; Reserve Bank of New Zealand
 in Canada, 324–325
 economic origins of, 324
 functions and responsibilities of, 366–367
 during Great Recession, 365
- central banks, federalization of, 183–190.
See also European Central Bank; Federal Reserve System
 early European influences on, 183
 in France, 188
 in Germany, 183–184
 under gold standard, 187–188, 364
 in Italy, 188
 in U.K., 188
- central banks, independence of, 126–127.
See also Bank of England; European Central Bank; Federal Reserve System; Reserve Bank of New Zealand
 asset value declines and, 144
 in Australia, 134n8
 automatic commodity standard for, 129–130
 defined, 128–129
 economists on, 127–129
 exchange rate regimes and, 135–136
 for financial types, 128
 for Friedman, 128–129
 historical overview of, 137–141
 inflation and, 128n1, 145n14
 instructions for, 129–130
 international complications for, 135–137
 for policy types, 128
 Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act and, 126
 in United Kingdom, 134–135
- Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation (CMHC), 304, 304n12
- Central National Bank, 115
- Chase National Bank, 112n12–113, 116, 117–119
- Chicago Mercantile Exchange (CME), 78
- Chicago Tradition, 329
- CHLCs. *See* clearing house loan certificates
- C&I lending. *See* commercial and industrial lending
- Civil War, U.S.
 monetary policy development and, 168–169
- state buyouts and, 182
 state debt and, 182
- clearing house loan certificates (CHLCs)
 Bank of New York and, 123
 Bank of North America and, 114–115, 116, 123
 during banking panics, 112–113
 banks' refusal of, 109
 borrowing of, 108–109
 cash reserves and, 105
 discount window loans and, 105n5
 function of, 104–105
 limitations of, 103–104
 Mechanics and Traders State Bank and, 117–119, 123
 Metropolitan National Bank and, 120, 123
 during National Banking Era, 103, 123, 124
 New York national banks and, 107–123
 during Panic of 1873, 113–116, 114t.5.2, 115t.5.3, 116t.5.4, 117t.5.5
 during Panic of 1884, 120–121, 121t.5.8, 121t.5.9
 during Panic of 1890, 120–121, 122t.5.10, 122t.5.11
 during Panic of 1893, 115–116, 116t.5.4, 117t.5.5
 during Panic of 1907, 117–119, 118t.5.6, 118t.5.7
 reserve banks' use of, 3
 selected bank balance sheets and, 110–112, 110t.5.1
 shared losses for, 105n3
 structural weaknesses of, 123–124
 as substitute for legal tender, 105
 as transferable liability, 105
- CME. *See* Chicago Mercantile Exchange
- CMHC. *See* Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation
- Cole, Harold, 322
- Colonial Period, in U.S., 153–156
 bills of credit during, 153–156
 integration of currencies with England, 153
 monetary policies during, inconsistency across colonies, 153–155
 New England colonies, 153–156
Commercial and Financial Chronicle, 106
- commercial and industrial (C&I) lending, 61n19

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-09909-8 - Current Federal Reserve Policy Under the Lens of Economic History:

Essays to Commemorate the Federal Reserve System's Centennial

Edited by Owen F. Humpage

Index

[More information](#)*Index*

373

- by Continental Illinois National Bank, 74
- by Penn Central Company, 69–70
- Commercial Paper Funding Facility (CPFF), 85
- commercial paper market crisis, 86
 - bond yields and, 247
- Community Reinvestment Act, 278n. a
- Constitution, U.S.
 - Articles of Confederation and, 151
 - development of, 151
- constructive ambiguity, 89
- Continental Congress, 151
 - monetary policy established by, 156
- Continental Illinois National Bank, 74–76
 - banking industry support for, 75
 - C&I lending by, 74
 - FDIC guarantees for, 75–76
 - Federal Reserve support of, 87
 - funding problems of, 74–75
 - liquidity support for, 75n38
- continentals, as currency, 156
 - devaluation of, 158–159
- corporate bonds, bond yields for, 258–262
 - elasticities of, 260t.11.5
- Council on Foreign Relations, 10
- CPFF. *See* Commercial Paper Funding Facility
- credit crunches, 65
- credit easing. *See* Quantitative Easing
- credit policy, of Federal Reserve System
 - allocations as part of, 36
 - functions of, 32–33
 - monetary policy compared to, 31–33
- credit programs
 - under Banking Act of 1935, 60–61
 - under Emergency Banking Act of March 1933, 59
 - under Emergency Relief and Construction Act, 60
 - under Federal Reserve System, 59–61
 - under Glass-Steagall Act, 59
- crisis of 1825, in U.K., 138
- crisis of 1847, in U.K., 138
- crisis of 1857, in U.K., 138
- currency
 - Aldrich-Vreeland Emergency Currency, 109n11
 - continentals, 156
 - during establishment of U.S., 156
 - exchange rates, between Canada and U.S., 287–289
 - fiat, 205–207
 - in France, stabilization of, 336
 - free banking and, non-uniformity of, 167
 - gold coins as, 113n15
 - greenbacks as, 168, 205
 - under Legal Tender Acts, 168
 - in New Zealand, 132–133
 - in U.S. colonies, integration with England, 153
 - currency depots, 53–54, 54n8
- de Gaulle, Charles, 338
- debt management
 - under Hamilton, 174, 176
 - of U.S. Treasury, 43–44
- deflation, 330
- Delors, Jacques, 175
- de-monetization of silver. *See also*
 - bimetallism, as monetary framework; silver, as currency
 - in France, 196
 - in Germany, 195, 196
 - international movement towards, 198–199
- Denmark
 - de-monetization of silver in, 198
 - gold standard in, 208t.9.1
- Deposit Act of 1836, 162
- Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control Act (DIDMCA), 65–66, 278t.12.1
- deregulation, of banking systems, 67
- Deutsche Bundesbank, 42, 183–184
- DIDMCA. *See* Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control Act
- discount credit, during 1920s economic boom, 280n18, 280n19
- discount window loans, 90n48
 - CHLCs and, 105n5
 - under Dodd-Frank Act, 92n51
- Distribution of the Surplus. *See* Deposit Act of 1836
- Dittmar, Robert D., 336
- Dodd-Frank Act, 91, 92, 268, 365
 - discount window lending under, 92n51
 - FDIC and, 87
- Dominion Companies Act, 288t.12.3
- Dominion Housing Act, 303–304
- Douglas, Roger, 131
- dual banking, 55

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-09909-8 - Current Federal Reserve Policy Under the Lens of Economic History:

Essays to Commemorate the Federal Reserve System's Centennial

Edited by Owen F. Humpage

Index

[More information](#)

374

Index

- East Asian crisis, 342
- ECB. *See* European Central Bank
- Eccles, Marriner, 141–142
- Economic Backwardness in Historical Perspective* (Gerschenkron), 9
- economic history
- academic interest in, 329–330
 - academic literature on, 9, 10n5
 - development of cognitive reasoning disciplines and, 11
 - historical analogy and, 10n9–13
 - new historicism for, 16n25
 - presentist, 9–10
 - role of research in, 10
- Economic Maturity and Industrial Decline* (McCloskey), 10n5
- Edelstein, Michael, 335
- Eichengreen, Barry, 335–336, 339
- elasticity
- of corporate bonds, 260t.11.5
 - on long-term bonds, 259t.11.4, 264
 - of medium-term debt, 264
 - in Operation Twist, 259t.11.4
 - in QE, 259t.11.4
- elegant modeling, 44
- Ellson, Richard, 333
- Emergency Banking Act of March 1933, 59, 60n18
- banking holidays under, 62
 - call loan rates and, 223
 - Federal Reserve Act of 1913 and, 141
 - gold standard under, 62, 64
- Emergency Relief and Construction Act, 60
- Engerman, Stanley, 10n5
- Erceg, Christopher, 322
- Eschweiler, Bernhard, 335
- Eurodollar market, 65
- Europe, U.S. monetary policy influences on, 174–175, 191–192
- American federalism and, 175
 - expansion of federal fiscal capacity for, 177
 - Hamilton and, 175–178
- European banking, Federal Reserve lending influenced by, 55
- European Central Bank (ECB), 4, 45, 147, 213–214
- democratic overrides for, 132n6
 - Federal Reserve System as influence on, 184–185
 - Maastricht Treaty and, 184
 - politicization of, 148
 - settlement mechanisms for, 190–191
 - Werner Plan and, 184
- European Monetary Cooperation Fund, 184
- European Monetary Union, 4, 213
- Bordo on, 338–339
 - forced exits from, 213–214
 - long-term projections for, 214
 - member nation account deficits and, 213
- European-American Bank, 74
- Evans, Charles, 321, 322
- exchange rate regimes, 135–136. *See also*
- fixed exchange rate system
 - for Bank of England and, 140–141
 - Bank Rates and, 140–141
 - in Canada, 334
 - fixed-but-adjustable, 136–137
- Fannie Mae. *See* Federal National Mortgage Association
- Farmers' Creditors Arrangement Act, 303n10
- FDIC. *See* Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
- FDICIA. *See* Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Improvement Act
- federal deposit insurance, 63–64
- during Great Depression, 66–67
 - moral hazard created by, 63
- Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). *See also* housing boom
- Continental Illinois National Bank and, 75–76
 - Dodd-Frank Act and, 87
 - Franklin National Bank and, 74
- Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Improvement Act (FDICIA), 66, 66n27
- Federal Housing Administration (FHA), 305
- Federal Housing Enterprise Safety and Soundness Act, 278t.12.1
- Federal National Mortgage Association (FNMA), 305
- Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC). *See also* Greenspan, Alan; Volcker, Paul
- annual settlements under, 190
 - deliberative process for, 22–23
 - FOIA requests and, 22
 - forecasting by, 44

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-09909-8 - Current Federal Reserve Policy Under the Lens of Economic History:

Essays to Commemorate the Federal Reserve System's Centennial

Edited by Owen F. Humpage

Index

[More information](#)

Index

375

- inflation and, 24–26, 29–31
- interest rates managed by, 23–24
- statement of policy actions, 23–24
- statement of principles for, 20–22
- transparency as principle of, 20–21, 22
- Federal Reserve Act of 1913, 35, 52
 - administration of discount windows under, 57
 - amendments to, 141
 - bankers acceptances under, 52, 55
 - Banking Act of 1935 and, 141
 - banking crises under, 54
 - collateral requirements under, 58–59
 - dual mandates for, 36
 - Emergency Banking Act of March 1933 and, 141
 - European banking systems as influence on, 55
 - goals and intentions of, 92
 - gold standard and, 35, 57n13, 61–62, 61n20
 - during Great Inflation, 36
 - lending limitations under, 55–56
 - loans and securities under, 56, 58
 - narrowness of mandate for, 58
 - nonmember banks under, 56
 - PDCF and, 84
 - prohibitions under, 55n11
 - reserve requirements under, 58–59
 - TSLF and, 84
- Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta, 53, 220–221
- Federal Reserve Bank of Boston, 53–54
- Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago, 57
 - 1987 stock market crash and, 80
- Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland, 1
- Federal Reserve Bank of New York, 53.
 - See also* New York City, banks in; New York Clearing House
 - Franklin National Bank and, 73
 - LTCM and, 81
 - 1987 stock market crash and, 80
- Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond, 53–54
- Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco, 53–54
 - currency depots and, 54n8
 - deficit levels for, 190–191
- Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis, 53, 147, 220–221
- Federal Reserve System. *See also* Europe, U.S. monetary policy influences on;
 - Federal Open Market Committee;
 - interbank deposits; lender of last resort, Federal Reserve System as;
 - Quantitative Easing; *specific reserve banks*
- accountability for, 31–33
- anti-Phillips Curve in, 41
- under Bank Law of 1933, 190
- bankers acceptances under, 52, 55
- banking reforms and, 59–64
- commercial paper market crisis and, 86
- Continental Illinois National Bank and, 87
- credit policy for, 31–33, 36
- credit programs, 59–61
- criticism of, 45–47
- deliberative process for, 22–23
- ECB influenced by, 184–185
- federal budget expansion and, 187
- fixed exchange rate system and, 37
- forecast errors, for inflation, 40–41
- foundation of, 1, 49–50, 141–143, 170
- Franklin National Bank and, 72–73, 87
- free gold and, 62n21
- functions of, 170
- goals of, 49
- gold reserve stock under, 186–187, 279n17
- Gold Settlement Account and, 186, 190
- gold standard and, 186–187
- governance system for, 185–186
- during Great Contraction, 217–218
- during Great Depression, 1, 53–61, 92
- during Great Recession, 1
- historical opposition to, 152
- housing boom financed by, 41
- independence of, 36, 146
- inflation and, 24–26, 29–31
- integration with European banking systems, 192
- interdistrict bank borrowing under, 187
- Interdistrict Settlement Account and, 190
- interest rates managed by, 23–24
- lack of action by, during Great Depression, 54–59
- liquidity strategies for, 88–91
- LTCM and, 87
- MBS purchased by, 243
- monetary policy under, credit policy compared to, 31–33
- National Banking system and, 222–223

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-09909-8 - Current Federal Reserve Policy Under the Lens of Economic History:
Essays to Commemorate the Federal Reserve System's Centennial

Edited by Owen F. Humpage

Index

[More information](#)

376

Index

- Federal Reserve System (*cont.*)
 during New Deal, 62–64
 from 1914–1933, 51–53
 from 1923–1928, 38
 from 1953–1957, 39
 from 1985–2003, 38–39
 Panic of 1907 and, 51
 policy coordination by, 37–38
 political influence of, 36–37
 as precedent, for European banks,
 185–190
 principal errors of, 39–45
 reform of, 190–191
 reserve holdings, 229
 response to 1987 stock market crash,
 78–80
 response to Penn Central Company
 bankruptcy, 69–71, 90n48
 response to transitory events, 42
 RMSE for, 40
 rule-based policies under, 47
 settlement mechanisms for, 191
 stimulus policies by, 43
 swap arrangements within, 37
 under Taylor rule, 2–3, 38–39, 44
 transparency as part of, 20–21, 22–23
 during 2007–2009 financial crisis, 83–86
 U.S. Treasury conflict with, 142–143, 148
 during World War I, 187
- Federalist Papers*, 177
- FHA. *See* Federal Housing Administration
- fiat currency, 205–207
 in U.S., 205
- Filardo, Andrew, 330
- Fillmore, Millard, 164
- Finance Act of 1914, 281, 324
- financial crises. *See* Great Depression;
 Great Recession 2007–2009 financial
 crisis of
- Finland, gold standard in, 208t.9.1
- First Bank of the United States, 159, 160n4
 dissolution of, 178
 Jefferson and, 163
- First National Bank, 112n12–113, 116
- Fisher, Irving, 329n6
- fixed exchange rate system, 37
 under gold standard, 334
- fixed rate mortgages, 65n26
- fixed rate regimes, in U.K., 136–137
- fixed-but-adjustable rate regime, 136–137
- Flagg, A. C., 162n11–163
- Flandreau's model, of bimetallism,
 201–204, 208n16
- floating rate regimes, 135–136
- FNMA. *See* Federal National Mortgage
 Association
- Fogel, Robert, 7–8, 10n5
- FOIA. *See* Freedom of Information Act
- Foley, Duncan, 12
- FOMC. *See* Federal Open Market
 Committee
- Fourth National Bank, 112n12–113, 115
- France
 acceptance of gold standard influenced
 by, 199
 Banque de France in, 185
 bimetallism in, 194, 195, 200–201, 210,
 213
 central bank discount rates in, 188
 de-monetization of silver in, 196
 gold standard in, 38
 Gresham's Law in, 194, 196–197
 mint ratios in, 211–212
 stabilization of currency in, 336
 suspension of silver currency in, 198–199,
 209
 transition from bimetallism, 200–201
- Franco-Prussian War, 212–214
- Franklin National Bank, 71–74
 destabilization of, 72–73
 expansion of, 71–72
 FDIC auction of, 74
 Federal Reserve Bank of New York and,
 73
 Federal Reserve support of, 72–73, 87
 foreign exchange activity for, 72–73
 foreign exchange losses, 72n34
- free banking
 in Canada, 267
 development of, 162–163, 164–168
 expansion of, 165
 as Jackson's legacy, 164
 under National Banking Acts, 167–168,
 168n13
 non-uniformity of currency with, 167
- free gold, 62n21
- Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 22
- Friedman, Milton, 7–8, 9, 133–134,
 217–219, 327
- Chicago Tradition and, 329
- independence of central banks for,
 128–129

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-09909-8 - Current Federal Reserve Policy Under the Lens of Economic History:
Essays to Commemorate the Federal Reserve System's Centennial

Edited by Owen F. Humpage

Index

[More information](#)*Index*

377

- quantity-theory tradition for, 327–330
transparency of economic policy for, 20
- Gallatin, Albert, 162n11–163
- Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act, 65–66
- Gavin, William T., 336
- Gayer, Arthur, 9
- Germany
acceptance of gold standard influenced by, 199
bimetallism in, 194, 195
central bank federalization in, 183–184
de-monetization of silver in, 195, 196
Deutsche Bundesbank in, 42, 183–184
gold standard in, 38, 197, 208t.9.1, 210
Panic of 1893 in, 210n20
Reichsbank in, 185
- Gerschenkron, Alexander, 9
- Glass, Carter, 60
- Glass-Steagall Act, 59, 268n1
commercial and investment banking under, distinctions between, 64
gold standard under, 62, 64
passage of, 287, 288t.12.3
repeal of, 66, 278t.12.1
- globalization, 339–341
- gold coins, as currency, 113n15
- Gold Reserve Act of 1934, 62, 64
- gold reserve stocks, 186–187, 206–207, 279n17
- Gold Settlement Account, 186, 190
- gold standard. *See also* bimetallism, as monetary framework
adoption of, by nation, 208t.9.1
as automatic commodity standard, 129–130
Bordo on, 330–337
in Canada, 281–282
central bank federalization under, 187–188, 364
in Denmark, 208t.9.1
discount credit and, 280n18, 280n19
under Emergency Banking Act of March 1933, 62, 64
end of, 35
establishment of, 199n6
Federal Reserve Act of 1913 and, 35, 57n13, 61–62, 61n20
Federal Reserve System and, 186–187
in Finland, 208t.9.1
fixed exchange rates under, 37, 334
in France, 38
French influences on, 199
German influences on, 199
in Germany, 38, 197, 208t.9.1, 210
under Glass-Steagall Act, 62, 64
under Gold Reserve Act of 1934, 62
in Great Britain, 38
Great Depression linked to, 287
in Holland, 199, 208t.9.1
inflation and, 331–333
interest rates and, 189
international diffusion of, 207–209
macro variables for, 332t.14.1
monetarist models and, 348
from 1923–1928, 38
in Norway, 208t.9.1
Roosevelt's suspension of, 62
shift from fiat currency, 205–207
shift from silver currency to, 204–205
in Sweden, 199, 208t.9.1
in U.K., 210
in U.S., 38, 199, 208t.9.1
- Gold Standard Act, 169
- Gonzales, Henry, 22–23
- Gordon, David, 127–128
- Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, 66, 278t.12.1
- Great Britain. *See* United Kingdom
- Great Contraction, 5
bank distress during, 235
bank failures during, 222
bank lending during, 235–236, 236t.10.4
banking crises during, 220–221
economic effects of, 217–218
Federal Reserve System during, 217–218
interbank deposits during, 218n1
reserve holdings during, 229
- Great Depression
accepted myths of, 15n24
bank failures and, 222, 279n15
banking crises during, 220–221
banking reforms during, 59–64
for Bordo, economic factors for, 319–323
in Canada, economic policy influenced by, 278–289, 291
Council on Foreign Relations and, 10
credit programs during, 59–61
economic legacy of, 322–323
in economic simulation models, 321
federal deposit insurance reform during, 66–67

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-09909-8 - Current Federal Reserve Policy Under the Lens of Economic History:
Essays to Commemorate the Federal Reserve System's Centennial

Edited by Owen F. Humpage

Index

[More information](#)

378

Index

- Great Depression (*cont.*)
 federal interest rates during, 6
 Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta during, 220–221
 Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis during, 220–221
 Federal Reserve System during, 1, 53–61, 92
 fixed rate mortgages as legacy of, 65n26
 gold standard as influence on, 287
 Great Contraction during, 5
 historical analogy for, 16–17
 liquidity events during, 323
 National Industrial Recovery Act and, 322
 New York Federal Reserve Bank during, 53
 QE policies during, 242
 reserve holdings during, 229
 residential mortgage markets during, 303–306
 as searing event, 14–15
 2007–2009 financial crisis compared to, 241
 unemployment rates during, in Canada and U.S., 283n24
 in U.S., economic policy during, 278–289
- Great Inflation, 36, 46, 364
- Great Recession
 central banks during, 365
 economic history research and, 10
 federal reserve during, 1
 formation of, 7
 interbank failures during, 191
 sovereign-debt crisis and, 4
- Greece, account deficits in, 213
- greenbacks, as currency, 168
 as fiat currency, 205
- Greenspan, Alan, 20, 36
 federal interest rates under, 29
- Gresham's Law, 194
 in France, 194, 196–197
- Growth and Fluctuations of the British Economy* (Gayer, Rostow, and Schwartz), 9
- Hamilton, Alexander, 158
 on bank branching, 160n6
 banking opposition to, 185
 debt management under, 174
 European monetary policy influenced by, 175–178
 on federal assumption of war debt, 176
 honor as facet of monetary policy, 176
- Hamilton, Earl, 9
- Hamlin, Charles, 60
- Hammond, Bray, 164
- Hanover National Bank, 112n12–113, 117–119
- Harrison, William Henry, 164
- Haubrich, Joseph, 349
- Hautcoeur, Pierre-Cyrille, 336
- hazards. *See* moral hazards
- Helbing, Thomas, 336
- Helms, Jesse, 333
- historical analogy
 economic history and, 10n9–13
 for Great Depression, 16–17
 historical examples of, 11n12
 limitations of, 15
 as misleading, 14
 multiple perspectives as influence on, 15–16
 Munich analogy, 14
 national myths of identity and, 15n24
 new historicism and, 16n25
 searing events and, 14–15
 skepticism of, 15
 time deformation as variable for, 13
 Vietnam analogy, 14
- HOLC. *See* Home Owner's Loan Corporation
- Holland
 adoption of gold standard in, 199, 208t.9.1
 de-monetization of silver in, 198
- Home Owner's Loan Corporation (HOLC), 305
- housing booms, 41
 bank runs after, 277
 in Canada, 274–277, 281n21
 international financial crisis as result of, 274–277
 mortgage rates during, 276–277
 during 1920s, 284–285
 post-World War II, 303–306
 post-World War II, in Canada and U.S., 303–306
- IMF. *See* International Monetary Fund
- Importers and Traders National Bank, 112n12–113
- inflation
 anti-Phillips Curve and, 41

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-09909-8 - Current Federal Reserve Policy Under the Lens of Economic History:

Essays to Commemorate the Federal Reserve System's Centennial

Edited by Owen F. Humpage

Index

[More information](#)*Index*

379

- Bank of England and, targeting of, 145
in Canada, 274, 283
central bank independence and, 128n1, 145n14
economic expectations of, 26–27
as economic lubricant, 330
Federal Reserve System policy and, 24–26, 29–31
forecasting of, 31, 40–41
gold standard and, 331–333
international policy objectives for, 45
under Keynesian macroeconomics, 64–65
long-term bond rates and, 31
from 1979–80 as economic scare, 27
during 1981, as economic scare, 27–28
from 1983–1984 as economic scare, 28
during 1987, as economic scare, 28
from 1993–1994 as economic scare, 29
Phillips Curve for, 40–41, 44
real policy rates and, 274
residential mortgage markets and, in
Canada and U.S., 308–312
unemployment and, 38
under Volcker, 24, 38
- innovations, financial, 65–66
insurance. *See* federal deposit insurance
interbank deposits
bank distress and, 235
bank lending and, 235–236, 236t.10.4
during banking panics, 235
call loan rates and, 222
defined, 218–219
demand deposits and, 230–232
during Great Contraction, 218n1
by member banks, 228–229, 228t.10.2
during 1920s boom, 238
between non-member banks, 219
patterns for, by city, 232
by region, 229
reserve pyramid and, 221–223
urban compared to rural, 222n3
volatility of, 231t.10.3
- Interdistrict Settlement Account, 190
interest rates
in Canada, 273, 281, 282, 282n22
federal reserve management of, 23–24
gold standard and, 189
during Great Depression, 6
under Greenspan, 29
monetary policy and, 32
during 1920s economic boom, 273, 281, 282n22, 286n28–287
during 1930s, 245–250, 262
during 1981, 27–28
pebble-in-the-pond pattern for, 258–262
after Penn Central Company bankruptcy, 68–69
seasonal patterns for, 50n3, 53n7
short-term, during 1930s, 248–250, 262
tsunami-in-the-sea pattern for, 258–262
unemployment rates and, 31
in U.S., during 1920s economic boom, 281, 282n22, 286n28–287
under Volcker, 25
- international bimetallism, 210
International Monetary Fund (IMF), 344–345
Ireland, account deficits in, 213
Irwin, Douglas, 339
Italy, 188
account deficits in, 213
de-monetization of silver in, 199
international bimetallism and, advocacy for, 210
- Jackson, Andrew, 4
Bank War under, 161–162, 180
campaign against Bidde, 185
Deposit Act of 1836, 162
free banking under, 164
Second Bank of the United States
opposed by, 161n10, 161n9, 163–164, 178, 185
U.S. monetary policy influenced by, 161–164
- James, Harold, 323, 336
Jameson, Franklin, 11
Jay Cooke and Company, 113
Jefferson, Thomas, 163, 176, 178
Jevons, Stanley, 211
Johnson, Harry, 7–8
Jones, John P., 209, 210n17
Jonung, Lars, 329
- Keynesian macroeconomics, 64–65
Kim, Jongwoo, 339
Klingebiel, Daniela, 341
Knickerbocker Trust, 119–120
Kydland, Finn, 334
- land price boom, in U.S., 284n25
Landon-Lane, John, 323, 330
Latin Monetary Union, 199

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-09909-8 - Current Federal Reserve Policy Under the Lens of Economic History:

Essays to Commemorate the Federal Reserve System's Centennial

Edited by Owen F. Humpage

Index

[More information](#)

380

Index

- Legal Tender Acts, 168
greenbacks issued under, 168
- Lehman Brothers, 89
- lender of last resort, Federal Reserve
System as, 50–51, 88n45, 92
academic approaches to, 345–346
banking reforms and, 59–64
during Great Depression, 53–61
limitations of, under Federal Reserve Act
of 1913, 55–56
liquidity strategies through, 88–91
monetary policy as distinct from, 50–51
moral hazards and, 89–90
nonmember banks and, 56
- Lincoln, Abraham, 182
- liquidity
of Continental Illinois National Bank,
75n38
through Federal Reserve System, as
lender of last resort, 88–91
during Great Depression, 323
during National Banking Era, 169
during 1930s, 245–250
- loan certificates. *See* clearing house loan
certificates
- loans and securities
C&I lending, 61n19, 69–70, 74
discount window lending, 90n48, 92n51
under Federal Reserve Act of 1913, 56,
58
during Great Contraction, 235–236,
236t.10.4
lending limitations for, under Federal
Reserve Act of 1913, 55–56
personal, 301
TSLF and, 84, 94n52
- Long Term Capital Management (LTCM),
80–83
Federal Reserve Bank of New York and,
81
Federal Reserve response to, 87
liquidation of, 82–83
during 1997 Asian crisis, 81
- long-term bond rates
bond yields, 248, 257–258,
259t.11.3
elasticity of, 259t.11.4, 264
inflation and, 31
- long-term U.S. bonds, 257–258
- LTCM. *See* Long Term Capital
Management
- Maastricht Treaty, 175
ECB and, 184
- MacDonald, Ronald, 336
- MacMillan, Margaret, 17
- macroeconomic, as model, 11–12
- Madison, James, 163, 176
in *Federalist Papers*, 177
state debt and, 177
- Marjolin, Robert, 184
- Martin, William McChesney, 65, 142
- Martinez-Peria, Maria Soledad, 341
- May, Ernest, 14
- MBS. *See* mortgage backed securities
- McCloskey, Donald, 10n5
- McDonald, Ramsay, 130
- McDonough, William, 81
- Mechanics and Traders State Bank,
117–119, 123
- medium-term Treasury Bills, 254–256
bond yields for, 256t.11.2
elasticity of, 264
- Meltzer, Allan, 20, 146, 221, 327
- Merchant's National Bank, 115, 116
- Meriweather, John, 80
- Merton, Robert, 80
- Metropolitan National Bank, 112n12–113,
120, 123
- Mexican crisis, 342
- Mills, Ogden, 57
- mint ratios, 197n4–198, 211–212
- Miron, Jeffrey, 318
- Mitchell, Wesley Clair, 349
- MMMFs. *See* money market mutual funds
- Monetary Control Act, 94
- A Monetary History of the United States:
1867–1960* (Friedman and Schwartz),
9, 217–219, 318. *See also* Bordo,
Michael
- monetary policy, in U.S., development
history for. *See also* currency; Europe,
U.S. monetary policy influences on;
free banking; state debt
Articles of Confederation and, 151,
156–158
bank branching and, 160–161
Bank War and, 161–162
centralization of banking systems
as, 159
Chicago Tradition and, 329
during Civil War, 168–169
during Colonial Period, 153–155

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-09909-8 - Current Federal Reserve Policy Under the Lens of Economic History:

Essays to Commemorate the Federal Reserve System's Centennial

Edited by Owen F. Humpage

Index

[More information](#)

Index

381

- comparison with Europe, 181–182
- Continental Congress and, 156
- continentals as early currency, 156, 158–159
- Deposit Act of 1836 and, 162
- early financial centers for, 159
- during Federalist period, 158–161
- historical guidance for, 345–351
- interventionist approach to, 347
- Jackson's influence on, 161–164
- under Legal Tender Acts, 168
- national banking system and, 168–169
- in New England colonies, 153–156
- quantity-theory tradition and, 327–330
- real bills doctrine, 346–347
- Revolutionary War as influence on, 156–158
- Second Bank of the United States and, 159, 161
- state debt and, 177
- Whig Party and, 164–168
- monetary policy, of Federal Reserve System
 - credit policy compared to, 31–33
 - defined, 32
 - interest rates and, 32
- money market mutual funds (MMMFs), 312
- monometallism. *See* gold standard
- Monroe, James, 178
- Monthly Statement of the Public Debt (MSPD)*, 251
- Montreal Clearing House, 324
- moral hazards
 - constructive ambiguity and, 89
 - federal deposit insurance and, 63
 - lender of last resort and, 89–90
- Morgan, J. P., 49, 120
- Morning Chronicle*, 180
- mortgage backed securities (MBS), 243
- mortgage insurance, 307n17
- mortgage loan companies, 301–302
- mortgage markets. *See* residential mortgage markets, in Canada and U.S.
- mortgage rates. *See also* residential mortgage markets
 - during housing boom, 276–277
- MSPD. *See* *Monthly Statement of the Public Debt*
- Mundell, Robert, 7–8
- Munich analogy, 14
- Napoleon I, 213
- national bank notes, 105n6–106
- National Bank of Commerce, 112n12–113, 114, 115
- National Banking Acts, 104, 168–169
 - Federal Reserve System and, 222–223
 - free banking under, 167–168, 168n13
 - reserve requirements under, 221n2–222
- National Banking Era (1863–1913), 3, 103
 - cash reserves during, 103
 - CHLCs during, 103, 123, 124
 - Gold Standard Act during, 169
 - Legal Tender Acts during, 168
 - liquidity squeezes during, 169
 - monetarist models during, 348
 - New York City banks during, 123
 - New York Clearing House banks during, 124
 - Public Credit Act of 1869, 168
 - Resumption Act of 1875, 168
- national banks. *See also* New York Clearing House; *specific reserve banks*
 - CHLCs and, 107–123
 - under National Bank Acts, 104
 - in New York City, 104–123
 - reserve requirements for, 104
- National City Bank, 112n12–113
- National Housing Act (NHA), 304, 306–307
 - lending rates under, 307n15
 - loan limits under, 306n14
- National Industrial Recovery Act, 322
- national myths of identity, 15n24
- National Park Bank, 112n12–113, 116
- National Reserve Association, 51–52
- New Amsterdam National Bank, 117–119
- New Deal, 62–64. *See also* *specific legislation*
- new historicism, 16n25
- The New Palgrave Dictionary of Economics*, 329
- New York City, banks in. *See also* 1987 stock market crash; *specific banks*
 - balance sheets for, during banking panics, 110–112, 110t.5.1
 - during National Banking Era, 123
 - national banks, 104–123
 - during Panic of 1873, 113–116, 114t.5.2, 115t.5.3, 116t.5.4, 117t.5.5
 - during Panic of 1907, 117–119, 118t.5.6, 118t.5.7

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-09909-8 - Current Federal Reserve Policy Under the Lens of Economic History:
Essays to Commemorate the Federal Reserve System's Centennial

Edited by Owen F. Humpage

Index

[More information](#)

382

Index

- New York Clearing House, member banks
in. *See also* clearing house loan certificates
aggregate information for, 109–112
during banking panics, 104, 107
function of, 102–103
limitations of, 103–104
loan certificates by, 103
membership requirements, 107n8
national bank notes refused by, 105n6–106
during National Banking Era, 103
reserve pooling by, 106
selective information provided by, 106
suspension of cash deposits by, 106
- New York Stock Exchange (NYSE), 77–78
during Panic of 1873, 113
- New Zealand
floating dollar in, 132–133
monetary policy in, 130–131
OECD and, 130–131
U.K. bank structure compared to, 134–135
- NHA. *See* National Housing Act
- 1920s economic boom. *See also* Great Depression
bank distress during, 238
bank loans during, 285
Canadian economic policy during, 278–289
credit conditions index for, 285–286
credit growth during, 284–285
discount credit rates during, 280n18, 280n19
Federal Reserve System during, 38
gold standard during, 38
housing boom as part of, 284–285
inflation rates during, 283
interbank deposits during, 238
interest rates during, 273, 281, 282, 282n22, 286n28–287
output gap during, Canada compared to U.S., 283
Treasury bill rates during, 279–281
U.S. economic policy during, 278–289, 279n16
- 1929 stock market crash, 53
- 1987 stock market crash, 76–80
CME during, 78
Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago and, 80
Federal Reserve Bank of New York and, 80
Federal Reserve response to, 78–80
legislative causes of, 76–77
NYSE during, 77–78
portfolio insurance trading strategy and, 77n41
timeline for, 77–78
Treasury securities during, 80
- Norman, Montagu, 139
- North, Douglas, 200
- Northern Rock Bank, 143–144
- Northland Bank of Canada, 268n2
- Norway
de-monetization of silver in, 198
gold standard in, 208t.9.1
- NYSE. *See* New York Stock Exchange
- OECD. *See* Organization of Economic Development
- Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions (OSFI) Act, 278t.12.13, 311n19–312
- Ohanian, Lee, 322
- Ontario Securities Commission, 288t.12.3
- Operation Twist, 242, 244–245
elasticities in, 259t.11.4
- Organization of Economic Development (OECD), 130–131
- “Original Sin,” 341
- OSFI. *See* Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions
- output gap, Canada compared to U.S., 270–272, 283
- Owens, Robert, 49
- Panic of 1819, 161n8
- Panic of 1873
causes of, 113
CHLCs issued, 113–116, 114t.5.2, 115t.5.3, 116t.5.4, 117t.5.5
National Bank of Commerce and, 114
NYSE during, 113
reserve pooling and, 106, 108
- Panic of 1884, 120–121, 121t.5.8, 121t.5.9
- Panic of 1890, 120–121, 122t.5.10, 122t.5.11
- Panic of 1893, 115–116, 116t.5.4, 117t.5.5
in Germany, 210n20
- Panic of 1907 compared to, 119–120
- Panic of 1907, 51
“Big Six” banks during, 112n12–113, 117–119
CHLCs issued, 117–119, 118t.5.6, 118t.5.7

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-09909-8 - Current Federal Reserve Policy Under the Lens of Economic History:
Essays to Commemorate the Federal Reserve System's Centennial

Edited by Owen F. Humpage

Index

[More information](#)

Index

383

- European banks during, 185
- Panic of 1893 compared to, 119–120
- Paul, Ron, 333
- PDCF. *See* Primary Dealer Credit Facility
- pebble-in-the-pond pattern, for interest rates, 258–262
- pegged exchange rates.
 - See* fixed-but-adjustable rate regime
- Penn Central Company, bankruptcy of, 67–71
 - C&I lending and, 69–70
 - Federal Reserve response to, 69–71, 90n48
 - interest rate suspensions after, 68–69
 - Regulation Q suspended after, 68–69, 69n30
- personal loans, 301
- Phillips, Bill, 11–12
- Phillips Curve, 40–41, 44
 - Volcker's rejection of, 41
- Plaza Agreement, 337
- Policy Targets Agreement (PTA), 132, 132n6, 133
- Polk, James, 164
- portfolio insurance trading strategy, 77n41
- Portugal, account deficits in, 213
- post-war housing boom, in Canada and U.S., 303–308
- precious metals market, 197n3, 201–204.
 - See also* bimetallicism, as monetary framework
 - metal demand share in, 202n9
- presentist economic history, 9–10
- price stability, 349–350, 351
- Primary Dealer Credit Facility (PDCF), 84
- A Program for Monetary Stability* (Friedman), 133–134
- PTA. *See* Policy Targets Agreement
- Public Credit Act of 1869, 168
- Quantitative Easing (QE), 241–242
 - elasticities in, 259t.11.4
 - during Great Depression, 242
 - Operation Twist and, 242, 244–245
 - in U.K., 243–244
 - in U.S., 243, 244
- quantity-theory tradition, 327–330
- real bills doctrine, 346–347
- real estate. *See* housing booms
- real policy rates, in Canada, 274
- recessions, economic, 25–26. *See also* Great Recession
- Reconstruction period, 182
- Redish, Angela, 324, 325, 330
- Regulation Q, 68–69, 69n30
 - U.S. residential mortgage markets under, 312
- Reichsbank, 185
- Reserve Bank of New Zealand, 4, 130–134
 - under Act for the Governor, 132
 - Australia as influence on, 134n8
 - during banking crises, 135
 - financing of government by, 133
 - functions of, 132
 - independence of, 127
 - PTAs and, 132, 132n6, 133
 - under Reserve Bank of New Zealand Amendment Act, 130
- Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act, 126
 - banking crises and, 135
 - revisions of, 131
- Reserve Bank of New Zealand Amendment Act, 130
- reserve banks. *See also specific banks*
 - under Banking Acts, 36
 - CHLCs and, 3
 - under Federal Reserve Act of 1913, 35
 - independence of, 37–39
 - settlement mechanisms for, 190–191
- reserve pooling, 106, 108
- reserve pyramid, 221–238
 - bank asset information and, 227
 - bank failures and, 222
 - bank suspensions and, 226
 - call loan rates and, 222
 - data methodology for, 223–227
 - interbank deposits and, 221–223
 - literary sources for, 223
- residential mortgage markets, in Canada and U.S.
 - under Bank Act, 278t.12.1, 307–308
 - under Banking Act of 1933, 312n20
 - under Banking Act of 1935, 312n20
 - under Canada Interest Act, 306
 - CDIC and, 307–308
 - chartered bank absorptions within, 311t.13.1
 - CMHC and, 304, 304n12
 - deregulation of, 312–313
 - under Dominion Housing Act, 303–304
 - economic comparisons, 297

- residential mortgage markets, in Canada and U.S. (*cont.*)
 under Farmers' Creditors Arrangement Act, 303n10
 under FHA, 305
 FNMA and, 305
 during Great Depression, 303–306
 HOLC and, 305
 inflation rates as influence on, 308–313
 MMMFs and, 312
 mortgage insurance in, 307n17
 mortgage loan companies and, 301–302
 under NHA, 304, 306–307, 306n14, 307n15
 from 1900–1930, 298–303
 under OSFI, 278t.12.1311n19–312
 personal loans in, 301
 during post-war housing boom, 303–308
 refinancing in, 298
 under Regulation Q, 312
 role of Canadian banks in, 302–303
 role of financial institutions in, 301
 security of, 313
 subprime lending rates in, 297, 313
 trust companies and, 298n4–301, 302
- Resumption Act of 1875, 168
- Revolutionary War, 156–158
 continentals as currency during, 156
- Riegle-Neal Interstate Banking and Branching Efficiency Act, 66
- RMSE. *See* root mean square errors
- Rockoff, Hugh, 324, 335
- Roosevelt, Franklin D. *See also* Great Depression; New Deal
 suspension of gold standard under, 62
- root mean square errors (RMSE), 40
- Rostow, Walt Whitman, 9
- Russian crisis, 342
- Sargent, Thomas, 175
- Say, Leon, 211
- Schiller, Karl, 184
- Schlesinger, Arthur, 9–10
- Scholes, Myron, 80
- Schwartz, Anna, 8, 9, 217–219, 318, 329, 333, 335
 Bordo and, 328
 quantity-theory tradition for, 327–330
- Schwartz Hypothesis, 348–349
- searing events, historical analogy and, 14–15
- SEC. *See* Securities and Exchange Commission
- Second Bank of the United States, 159
 Jackson opposition to, 161n10, 161n9, 163–164, 178, 185
 misuse of public funds by, 161
- securities. *See* loans and securities
- Securities Act of 1933, 288t.12.3
- Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), 76–77
- Securities Exchange Act, 268n1, 287, 288t.12.3
- settlement mechanisms, for reserve banks, 190–191
- shadow banking, 91n49, 93
 during 2007–2009 financial crisis, 94, 241
- Shaw, Leslie, 49
- short term government debt, 247
- short term interest rates, 248–250, 262
- silver, as currency. *See also* bimetallicism, as monetary framework
 under Bland-Allison Act, 210, 210n17
 French suspension of, 198–199, 209
 Gresham's Law and, 194
 shift to gold standard from, 204–205
 Sterling Crisis and, 337–338
 in U.S., short-lived support of, 209–210
- silver stocks, 206–207
- Simard, Dominique, 338
- Smith, Eric, 12
- sovereign-debt crisis, Great Recession and, 4
- Spain, account deficits in, 213
- Sprague, O. M. W., 106, 119–120
- Stages of Economic Growth* (Rostow), 9
- state debt, 177, 178–182
 Civil War and, 182
 through defaults, waves of, 180–181, 182
 through international borrowing, 179–181
 international consequences of default, 180–181
 legislative limitations on, 182
 Madison and, 177
 during Reconstruction, 182
 union responses to, 181
- Sterling Crisis, 337–338
- Sternlight, Peter, 27
- Stillman, James, 112
- stimulus policies, by Federal Reserve System, 43
- Stone, Michael, 160n5

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-09909-8 - Current Federal Reserve Policy Under the Lens of Economic History:
Essays to Commemorate the Federal Reserve System's Centennial

Edited by Owen F. Humpage

Index

[More information](#)*Index*

385

- Strong, Benjamin, 35, 141, 187
subprime lending rates, in residential mortgage markets, 297, 313
- Summers, Larry, 14n20
- Sweden
adoption of gold standard in, 199, 208t.9.1
de-monetization of silver in, 198
- Switzerland, de-monetization of silver in, 199
- TALF. *See* Term Asset-Backed Securities Loan Facility
- target rates, in Canada, 270–273
- Taylor, Alan, 339
- Taylor rule, 2–3, 38–39, 44
Canadian monetary policy and, 273
- Term Asset-Backed Securities Loan Facility (TALF), 85
- Term Auction Facility program, 94
- Termed Secure Lending Facility (TSLF), 84, 94n52
- Thorp, Hildegard, 349
- Thorp, Willard, 349
- Time on the Cross* (Fogel and Engerman), 10n5
- Tobin, James, 328n5
- transparency
in deliberations of FOMC, 22–23
in Federal Reserve System, 20–21, 22
in monetary policy, credit policy compared to, 31–33
- Treasury Bills
bond yields for, 245, 253–254, 255t.11.1
medium-term, 254–256, 256t.11.2, 264
during 1920s economic boom, 279–281
- Treasury Department, U.S.
conflict with Federal Reserve, 142–143, 148
debt outside government sector, 43–44
- Treasury Exchange Stabilization Fund, 37
- Triffin Crisis, 321
- Trotsky, Leon, 10n9–11
- trust companies, 298n4–301, 302
- Trust Company of America, 119–120
- TSLF. *See* Termed Secure Lending Facility
- tsunami-in-the-sea pattern, for interest rates, 258–262
- 2007–2009, financial crisis of, 83–87
Canada during, 277, 325–326
- Dodd-Frank Act and, 92
economic causes of, 364–365
Great Depression compared to, 241
QE during, 241–242
response of Federal Reserve during, 83–86
shadow banking during, 94, 241
- Tyler, John, 164, 164n12
- U.K. *See* United Kingdom
- unemployment rates
in Canada, during Great Depression, 283n24
inflation and, for Volcker, 38
interest rates and, 31
in U.S., during Great Depression, 283n24
- United Kingdom (U.K.). *See also* Bank of England
central bank discount rates in, 188
central banks in, independence of, 134–135
crisis of 1825, 138
crisis of 1847, 138
crisis of 1857, 138
gold standard in, 210
QE in, 243–244
- United States (U.S.). *See also* Colonial Period, in U.S.; Federal Reserve System; monetary policy, in U.S., development history for; residential mortgage markets, in Canada and U.S.
adoption of gold standard in, 199
Aldrich-Vreeland Act in, 51
Articles of Confederation for, 151, 156–158
bank runs in, 277
bankers acceptances in, development of market for, 52n5
banking system structure in, 221–222
Bernanke Hypothesis and, 277–278
bimetallism in, 194–195, 197n4–198, 335n12–336
Canadian monetary policies, comparisons to, 6–7, 267–278, 281–287
Civil War in, 168–169, 182
Continental Congress in, 151
credit conditions index for, 285–286
credit growth in, 284–285
currency exchange rate with Canada, 287–289
development of Constitution, 151

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-09909-8 - Current Federal Reserve Policy Under the Lens of Economic History:

Essays to Commemorate the Federal Reserve System's Centennial

Edited by Owen F. Humpage

Index

[More information](#)

386

Index

- United States (U.S.). (*cont.*)
- domestic bank loans in, during 1920s, 285
 - early currency in, 156
 - federalist banking philosophy in, 151–152
 - FHA in, 305
 - fiat currency in, 205
 - financial reforms in, after 1929–1932
 - crisis, 288t.12.3
 - financial reforms in, before 2007–2009
 - crisis, 278t.12.1
 - fixed-but-adjustable rate regime in, 136–137
 - gold reserves in, 206n12
 - gold standard in, 38, 208t.9.1
 - during Great Depression, economic policy of, 278–289
 - greenbacks as currency in, 168, 205
 - HOLC in, 305
 - housing boom in, financial crisis as result of, 274–277
 - interest rates in, during 1920s, 281
 - international bimetallism and, advocacy for, 210
 - investment company formation in, before 1930, 285t.12.2
 - land price boom in, 284n25
 - liquidity traps in, during 1930s, 247–248
 - mint ratios in, 211–212
 - mortgage rates in, 276–277
 - during 1920s boom, economic policy of, 278–289, 279n16
 - output gap in, 270–272, 283
 - QE in, 243, 244
 - Revolutionary War and, 156–158
 - silver as currency in, short-lived support of, 209–210
 - subprime lending rates in, 297, 313
 - target rates in, 270–273
 - unemployment rates in, during Great Depression, 283n24
 - universal banking, in Canada, 326
- Van Buren, Martin, 164
- Végh, Carlos, 174, 326–327
- Vietnam analogy, 14
- Volcker, Paul, 20, 24–26, 36
 - economic recessions under, 25–26
 - federal interest rate policy under, 25
 - inflationary policy under, 24, 25, 38
 - rejection of Phillips Curve, 41
- Walker, George, 326
- Wall Street Journal*, 76, 82
- Warburg, Paul, 51
- Warburton, Clark, 329
- warehousing, 37
- Werner Plan, 184
- Wheelock, David, 221, 348–349
- Whig Party, monetary policy influenced by, 164, 168
- White, Eugene, 334, 338
- Wicker, Elmus, 106, 221
- Williamson, Jeffrey, 339
- Wood, Gordon, 17n27
- World War I
 - Bank of England during, 139
 - Federal Reserve System during, 187